
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  10 January 2024 
Planning Policy Committee Agenda 
Thursday, 18th January, 2024 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted 
 
The agenda for this meeting is set out below. 
 
Members of the Planning Policy Committee 
Councillor Catherine Sayer (Chair) Councillor Chris Farr (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claire Blackwell Councillor Ian Booth 
Councillor Chris Botten Councillor Sue Farr 
Councillor Alun Jones Councillor Judy Moore 
Councillor Keith Prew Councillor Vicky Robinson 
Councillor Lesley Steeds  

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor Robin Bloore Councillor Mike Crane 
Councillor Jeffrey Gray Councillor Jeremy Pursehouse 
Councillor Helena Windsor  

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify De
[...]
DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 
  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th November 2023  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
  
4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30 

Questions must be sent via email or in writing to Democratic Services by 5pm on the 16th 
January 2024 and comply with all other aspects of Standing Order 30 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
  

5. Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 17 - 42) 
 
  
6. Changes to Government planning policy on traveller sites  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
  
7. Biodiversity Net Gain update  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
  
8. Gatwick DCO process  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
  
9. Planning performance report  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
  
10. Planning Policy Committee - 2024/25 Proposed General Fund Budget and Medium-

Term Financial Strategy  (Pages 69 - 92) 
 
  
11. Review of delegation of powers to the Planning Policy Committee  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
  
12. Any urgent business   

To consider any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency – Local Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
  
 
  



 

13. To consider passing the following resolution to exclude the press and public:   
 

R E S O L V E D – that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
agenda item 14 under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) on 
the grounds that:  
 
(i)  it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 

1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and  
 
(ii)  for the item the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the  
 public interest in disclosing the information. 

  
14. Oxted Quarry Discussion  (Pages 99 - 120) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 16th November 2023 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sayer (Chair), Chris Farr (Vice-Chair), Blackwell, Booth, Botten, 
Sue Farr, Gray (substitute in place of Robinson), Moore, Prew and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Crane, Gillman and Nicholas White 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Alun Jones and Robinson 
 
 

158. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST SEPTEMBER 
2023  
 
These minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

159. UPDATE ON BIODIVERSITY AND NATURE RECOVERY IN 
TANDRIDGE  
 
Since the Committee’s meeting on 21st September 2023, the Government had announced a 
revised timetable for the introduction of mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (mBNG) as follows: 
  
• Regulations / Guidance by the end of November (still awaited at the time of the meeting) 
• January 2024 for major development 
• April 2024 for small sites 
• 2025 for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
  
A report was considered which updated the Committee about mBNG work being undertaken by 
officers, including a corporate implementation plan to ensure compliance. The report 
commented on the merits of: 

  
• undertaking a habitat bank feasibility study on Council owned land 
  
• establishing an evidence base of current baseline habitats to: 
  

➢ help enforce the anti-degradation provisions of the Environment Act 2021, which 
enabled the biodiversity value of application sites to be backdated to January 2020 (a 
mapping project facilitated by volunteers from Parish Councils was proposed) 

  
➢ support potential policies requiring BNG levels in excess of the mandatory 10%. 
  

The report advised that consultants h
[...]
planning policy on 
traveller sites 
 
Planning Policy Committee Thursday, 18 January 
2024 
 
Report of: Chief Planning Officer  
 
 
Purpose: For information  
 
 
Publication status: Open 

 
 
 
Wards affected: All  
 
 

Executive summary:  
 

The government updated the Planning Policy for Travellers in December 2023 
with a revised definition for Gypsy and Travellers. The definition has reverted 
back to defining travellers as all those of travelling background, not just those 
who are currently travelling.  

A new Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTANA) has 
been commissioned by the authority which will provide an up-to-date 
need figure based on this updated definition. 
  

This report supports the Council’s priority of:   

Creating the homes, infrastructure and environment we need 

 

Contact officer:  Helen Murch 

HMurch@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That the new definition of gypsies and travellers (made in the Government’s 
December 2023 update of the Planning Policy for Travellers) be noted.    

 
_________________________________________________________ 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
1. On 19 December 2023, the government updated its planning policy for 

traveller sites. The update comes alongside the government publishing its 
long-awaited response to the consultation it ran on the National Planning 
Policy Framework in 2022. The updated paper can be viewed at: Planning 
policy for traveller sites - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

2. This updated government policy must be considered in the preparation of 
development plans. It is also a material consideration that applies to 
planning decisions being taken now by the Council and also by Planning 
Inspectors.  

  
3. Local planning authorities preparing plans for and taking decisions on 

traveller sites should also have regard to the policies in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (‘NPPF’ so far as they are relevant. 
 

4. The only change in this government policy paper is to the definition of 
gypsies and travellers. The definition reverts to defining travellers as all 
those of travelling background, not just those who are currently travelling. 
This follows the judgment in the Court of Appeal in the case of Lisa Smith v 
SSLUHC & Ors [2022] EWCA Civ 1391 (‘Lisa Smith case’), which upheld 
claims that the government’s planning policy definition discriminated 
unlawfully against those who had been forced to give up their nomadic 
lifestyle due to disability or old age. As such, the definition used in the 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites adopted in 2012 will once again apply. 
This amendment was effective from 19 December 2023 for plan-making 
and decision-taking. Footnote 1 of the updated government policy paper 
provides a glossary to address unlawful discrimination, and defines that for 
the purposes of planning policy, “gypsies and travellers” means:  
 
Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including 
such persons who on grounds only of their own or their family’s or 
dependants’ educational or health needs or old age have ceased to travel 
temporarily or permanently, but excluding members of an organised 
group of travelling showpeople or circus people travelling together as 
such.  
 

5. The definition excludes “members of an organised group of travelling 
showpeople or circus people travelling together as such”, according to the 
glossary. In determining whether persons are Gypsies and Travellers, the 
glossary also reads, “consideration should be given to whether they 
previously led a nomadic habit of life; the reasons for ceasing their nomadic 
habit of life; and whether there is an intention of living a nomadic habit of 
life in the future, and if so, how soon and in what circumstances.” 
 

6. The government intends to review the approach to this area of policy and 
case law in 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-policy-for-traveller-sites
https
[...]
 to disability or old age. 
 
The case had focused on the government’s planning policy for traveller sites 2015 
document, which excluded those who have ceased to travel by reason of infirmity 
or advancing years from the definition of Gypsies and Travellers. In particular, 
that elderly and disabled Gypsies and Travellers (who were no longer travelling) 
had to rely on general planning policy was felt by the court to be inherently a 
disadvantage. 

Page 45

https://cached.offlinehbpl.hbpl.co.uk/NewsAttachments/PCD/Planning%20policy%20for%20traveller%20sites%20-%20GOV.UK.pdf


In determining whether persons are Gypsies and Travellers, the glossary provides 
“consideration should be given to whether they previously led a nomadic habit of 
life; the reasons for ceasing their nomadic habit of life; and whether there is an 
intention of living a nomadic habit of life in the future, and if so, how soon and in 
what circumstances.” 

Therefore with the recent changes being implemented to planning policy, an up-
to-date GTANA for the Council is required, as evidence to inform the planning 
process. 

 

Page 46



Biodiversity Net Gain update 
 

Planning Policy Committee Thursday, 18 January 
2024 
 

Report of:  Chief Planning Officer 

 

Purpose:  For information  

 

Publication status: Open 

 

Wards affected: All  

 

Executive summary:  
This report seeks to update Members about the work being undertaken to 
prepare the Council for the introduction of Biodiversity Net Gain (‘BNG’) 
regulations, together with commentary about the scope for exceeding the 
mandatory 10% BNG requirement; and the likely supply of off-site bio diversity 
units (via both the public and private sectors) to offset losses arising from 
development.  
 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need/ Becoming a greener, more sustainable 
District  

 

Contact officer Tim Elton - Principal Ecologist 

telton@tandridge.gov.uk  

[...]
ector of Resources (Section 151) 

mhaksanders@tandridge.gov.uk   
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Recommendations to Committee: 
 
The approved Planning Policy Committee budget will form part of the Council-

wide budget setting process (to be ratified by Full Council on 8th February 2024). 
This report focusses on the budgets for this Committee, and recommends that 
Members: 

 
A. Agree the Planning Policy Committee – Proposed Revenue Budget 

for 2024/25 of £1.817m, as shown in Appendix A, taking account of 
pressures allocated to the Committee and note that further allocations will 
be made to distribute an amount equal to increments and the agreed 

Council pay award, subject to approval by Strategy & Resources 
Committee and Council.  

 
B. Agree the Planning Policy Committee’s Fees and Charges for 

2024/25 as shown in Appendix C. 

 
C. Agree the Planning Policy Committee’s (Community Infrastructure 

Levy) Capital Programme for 2024/25 being the sum of £1.6m, as 
shown in Appendix D, subject to approval by Strategy & Resources 
Committee and Full Council. 

 
D. Note the Subjective Revenue Budgets in Appendix B, setting out 

movements from 2023/24 to 2024/25 and an estimated movement to 
2025/26. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires all councils in England 
and Wales to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 

affairs. It is a legal obligation that the Council sets a balanced budget for 
2024/25.  
__________________________________________________ 

 
1.  Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s proposed budget for 2024/25 has been collated through an 

extensive process over the past six months, beginning with a report to 

Strategy & Resources Committee on the 29th June 2023 which set out the 
timetable, process and key milestones.  Throughout the process, the 

budget has been develope
[...]
y Committee Thursday, 18 January 
2024 
 
Report of:  Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Purpose:  To enable the Committee to make a recommendation to Full 
   Council. 
 
 
Publication status: Open 

 
 
 
Wards affected: All  
 
 

Executive summary:  
 
Following an Officer review of the scheme of delegation to Committees, this 
report proposes three amendments regarding this Committee’s powers to 
recommend / resolve.      

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council  

 

Contact officer Vince Sharp Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

vsharp@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendations: 
 
It be recommended to Council that: 
 
A. the following additional item be added to the list of matters reserved for 

this Committee to recommend to Full Council: 
 

“publication of draft Local Plans under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012” 

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



B. the following amendments be made to the list of matters reserved for this 
Committee to resolve: 
 
1. item (ii): 

 
 Preparation and review of Local Development Documents, subject to 

the publication of draft Local Plans (under Regulation 19 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012) 
having to be recommended to Full Council 
 

2. item (vii): 
 
The seeking of Deemed Planning Consents planning permission by, or 
on behalf of, the Council 
 
 

C. the proposed replacement wording in B2 above for the seeking of Deemed 
Planning Consents (i.e. to read, “The seeking of planning permission by, or 
on behalf of, the Council”) be also made to the corresponding clauses 
within the ‘To Resolve’ sections of the delegation schemes for the 
Community Services, Housing and Strategy & Resources Committees. 

 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. Arrangements for the delegation of powers to Committees are set out in 

[...]
nity Infrastructure Levy funds, including:  
 

(i) Preparation, adoption and review of the statutory Development Plan, 
including Local Development Documents. 

 
   (ii) Administration of Building Control regulations. 

 
(iii) Transport issues.  

 
 (iv)  The determination of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allocation 

criteria and applications for CIL funding. 
 

(v)  The setting of CIL budgets and the monitoring of CIL income, 
expenditure and disbursements to Parish Councils. 

 
B. Prepare and annually review a Committee Service Plan.  

 
C. Subject to the agreement of the Chief Executive and in consultation with 

Members in accordance with Standing Order 46 of Part B of the Constitution, 
to deal exclusively with any matter that also falls within the terms of reference 
of another Policy Committee / other Policy Committees and to resolve such 
matters unless reserved for determination by Full Council.  

  

2. TO RECOMMEND 
 

 (i) New policies or changes in policy within the remit of the Committee which 
would require resources beyond those allocated to the Committee. 

 
 (ii) Financial programmes for overall revenue and capital expenditure as part of 

the annual budget preparation process. 
 

 (iii) Publication of draft Local Plans under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.   

 
 (iv) Adoption of Development Plan Documents.  
   
 (v) Changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(vi) Other matters under the Committee’s jurisdiction which, by virtue of statutory 

provision, must be determined by full Council. 
 

3. TO RESOLVE 
 

 (i) New policies or changes in policy within the remit of the Committee which can 
be accommodated within the Committee’s overall allocation of resources. 

 

Page 97



 (ii) Preparation and review of Local Development Documents, subject to the 
publication of draft Local Plans (under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (Eng
[...]
 
with any of the above functions. Such delegation shall be in writing and 
signed by the relevant MT Member and may contain such limitations or be 
subject to such conditions as that Officer shall decide. 

 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th November 2023
	App A - CIL WG 26.10.23 minutes

	5 Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework
	Appendix A for Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework
	National Planning Policy Framework
	New planning guidance on the Green Belt
	Michael Gove’s Speech and Interventions
	Written Ministerial Statement
	NPPF headlines
	Wider reforms beyond the NPPF

	Response to Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy consultation


	6 Changes to Government planning policy on traveller sites
	7 Biodiversity Net Gain update
	8 Gatwick DCO process
	9 Planning performance report
	10 Planning Policy Committee - 2024/25 Proposed General Fund Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix A - Budget Pressures
	Appendix B - Budget Subjective Analysis
	Appendix C - Planning Policy Fees and Charges
	Appendix D - Capital Programme
	Appendix E - Glossary

	11 Review of delegation of powers to the Planning Policy Committee
	Appendix A- Planning Policy Committee delegation scheme

	14 Oxted Quarry Discussion
	Appendix A - Pre-action Protocol letter to SCC dated 12.10.23
	Appendix B - PAP response letter  19.10.23






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 18th January 2024 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sayer (Chair), Chris Farr (Vice-Chair), Blackwell, Booth, Sue Farr,  
Gray (in place of Botten), Alun Jones, Moore and Prew 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nicholas White 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Windsor 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten and Robinson 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, the Chair confirmed that Item 14 (Oxted Quarry Discussion) 
had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 

211. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH NOVEMBER 
2023  
 
These minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
  
 

212. CHANGES TO THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
Information was presented about the implications for Tandridge regarding recent revisions 
(December 2023) to the NPPF, with commentary on specific paragraphs within Sections: 
  

1          Introduction 
2/3       Sustainable Development / Plan Making  
5/6       Supply of Homes / Economy 
8          Communities 
12-15   Design / Green Belt / Climate Change & Flooding / Natural Environment. 

  
Information was also provided about: 
  
• the Secretary of State’s speech and written ministerial statement on 19th December 2023 

which accompanied publication of the revised NFFF; and 
  
•      the Government’s responses to feedback to its consultation (December 2022 to March 

2023) on updating the NPPF, including original proposals which had not been implemented. 
  
 
 



2 

 
 

The Chair drew attention to the implications of paragraph 61 of the new NPPF (Section 5), 
namely that the outcome of a housing needs assessment (to be based on the ‘standard 
method’) would only form an advisory starting point for deriving a housing requirement within a 
Local Plan.    

  
R E S O L V E D – that the recent changes to Government policy and guidance be noted. 

  
 

213. CHANGES TO GOVERNMENT PLANNING POLICY ON 
TRAVELLER SITES  
 
This policy had been updated in December 2023 with a revised definition for Gypsies & 
Travellers. Members were advised that, in line with a Court of Appeal decision in October 2022 
(Smith v. Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) the new definition 
reverted to defining Gypsies & Travellers as all those of a travelling background, not just those 
currently travelling, i.e.: 
  

“Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such persons who 
on grounds only of their own or their family’s or dependants’ educational or health needs or 
old age have ceased to travel temporarily or permanently, but excluding members of an 
organised group of travelling showpeople or circus people travelling together as such.”  

  
In determining whether persons fell within the revised definition, the glossary to the updated 
policy stated, “consideration should be given to whether they previously led a nomadic habit of 
life; the reasons for ceasing their nomadic habit of life; and whether there is an intention of 
living a nomadic habit of life in the future, and if so, how soon and in what circumstances.” 
  
The Committee was also informed that a new Gypsies & Traveller Accommodation Needs 
Assessment of the District was underway. This would reflect the revised statutory definition and 
would also assess the accommodation needs of Travelling Showpeople. Officers acknowledged 
that work to meet identified accommodation needs would commence in the near future (i.e. in 
advance of the next Local Plan) and that the production of an ‘interim housing position 
statement’ for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople was being considered. It was 
clarified that the three pieces of work would be funded from existing budgetary provision for the 
Local Plan process.   
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the new definition of gypsies and travellers (made in the 

Government’s December 2023 update of the Planning Policy for Travellers) be noted. 
  
 

214. BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN UPDATE  
 
A report was presented which updated the Committee about preparations for the introduction of 
BNG regulations, together with commentary about the scope for exceeding the mandatory 10% 
BNG requirement and the likely supply of off-site biodiversity units (via both the public and 
private sectors) to offset losses arising from development. The report confirmed that: 
  
•      finalised Government guidance for the implementation of BNG was still awaited; 
  
•      work was underway to establish internal processes and guidance notes;  
  
•      a draft validation checklist for BNG requirements had been produced; 



3 

 
 

  
•     other immediate priority tasks included guidance for developers and landowners;  
     training for Members & Officers; and producing a cost calculator for BNG monitoring; 
  
•     partnership work with Surrey County Council was ongoing and other Surrey Boroughs / 

Districts and local Parish Councils would be engaged to seek a joined up approach to BNG 
and wider nature recovery; 

  
•     the costs of monitoring and enforcing biodiversity gains, both on and off-site, could be 

recovered via Section 106 Agreements (such costs and associated charges would have to 
be reviewed regularly and processes would have to be managed effectively to maximise cost 
recovery and minimise risk).  

  
The report also advised that officers were engaging local landowners and other interested 
parties regarding the potential for establishing habitat banks for the private sale of off-site 
biodiversity units for allocation to developers as and when required. 

  
It was confirmed that Officers were still committed to submitting further reports to future 
meetings regarding the viability of: 
  
•      exceeding the mandatory 10% BNG requirement (the Chief Planning acknowledged that a 

10%+ requirement could have an adverse impact upon the capacity to deliver 100% 
affordable housing schemes and that a flexible approach to BNG obligations may need to be 
taken); and   

  
•      undertaking a District wide baseline habitat assessment and habitat bank study.  
  
The minutes of the previous Committee meeting (159) envisaged that such reports would be 
provided for the 18th January and 21st March 2024 respectively. However, given other 
competing planning policy requirements, the submission of those reports would now be 
delayed.  
  
The potential advantages of a joined-up approach with the other three East Surrey authorities 
regarding BNG were discussed, especially in the context of pursuing BNG requirements in 
excess of the mandatory 10%.  
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the report be noted. 
  
 

215. GATWICK DCO PROCESS  
 
A report was submitted to update Members about Gatwick Airport Limited’s (GAL) Development 
Consent Order (DCO) application to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for its Northern Runway 
Project. The report highlighted the Council’s participation in the process, including as part of the 
Joint Authority Consortium (JAC).  
  
GAL had published revised proposals on 13th December 2023 which were the subject of a 
further public consultation ending on the 21st January 2024.  It was anticipated that, following 
consideration of responses, GAL would submit its revised proposals in February 2024 for PINS 
to determine whether the changes would be made to the DCO application prior to examination. 
The report included confirmation that: 
  



4 

 
 

(i) the JAC was considering a possible joint response to GAL’s revised proposals, with the 
exception of Crawley Borough Council which would make an individual submission; 

  
(ii) Surrey County Council was working in partnership with Tandridge, Mole Valley and 

Reigate & Banstead Councils to draft a Joint Local Impact Report (this would include 
separate sections regarding impacts upon the District, informed by TDC’s noise and air 
quality specialists); 

  
(iii) TDC’s legal team would be responding to GAL’s first draft and subsequent iterations of 

the Section 106 Agreement and would be a signatory to the final version; 
   
(iv) PINS, as the ‘Examining Authority’ had issued a ‘Rule 6 Letter’ on 5th January 2024 

detailing how the application would be examined, including information about a 
preliminary meeting on 27th February 2024; an indicative examination timetable with 
associated deadlines for submitting relevant documents; and its initial assessment of 
principal issues.  

  
The Chief Planning Officer agreed to seek clarification from Surrey Highways about the extent 
to which ‘traffic and transportation’ (identified as one of the ‘principal issues’ referred to in (iv)  
above) would include coverage of local road networks.    
  
Councillor Nicholas White drew attention to an email from CAGNE (Communities Against 
Gatwick Noise and Emissions) sent to Councillor Sayer earlier in the day, requesting that the 
Council mirrors its representations to the PINS by 7th February. Given that most Councillors 
were not privy to the email or the issues for which CAGNE was seeking support, the 
Committee decided to delegate consideration of the matter to the Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with Committee members.    
   

      R E S O L V E D – that: 
  

A. progress on the workstreams be noted; 
  

B. GAL’s revised proposals and new consultation period be noted; and 
  
C. authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with Members of 

the Committee, to determine whether the Council should mirror some, or all, of 
CAGNE’s representations to PINS as per its e-mail to Councillor Sayer dated 18th 
January 2024. 

 
216. PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report with key planning performance indicators for the third 
quarter of 2023/24 (1st October – 31st December 2023) as collected by the Department of 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The KPI outturns were in line with DLUHC’s 
required performance levels for planning applications and demonstrated a continuous 
improvement in the delivery of the planning service.  
  
A broader performance update on the work of the planning service was also provided. This 
confirmed that further progress had been made throughout Quarter 3 to reduce the backlog of 
planning applications, including a successful grant application to DLUHC’s Planning Skills 
Delivery Fund. 
  
 
 



5 

 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Planning Officer explained: 
  
(i)         ongoing efforts to recruit planning staff; and  
  
(ii) the Government’s ‘quality of decision-making’ KPI which measured the number of major 

planning application appeals allowed, expressed as a percentage of the total number of 
major decisions in a rolling two-year period (the required standard was 10% or below, 
failure against which risked being place in special measures). 

  
The Chair expressed the view that (ii) above should not deter the Council from contesting 
applications at appeal when necessary and that a robust approach should be maintained in 
resisting inappropriate development.  
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 3 (2023/24) performance indicators for the Planning 

Policy Committee be noted.  
  
 

217. PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE - 2024/25 PROPOSED 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY  
 
A proposed 2024/25 revenue budget and capital programme for the Planning Policy Committee 
was presented. This comprised: 
  
• a revenue budget of £1.817m (an increase of £479k above that for 2023/24 which reflected 

the need to rebase the budget in light of ongoing financial pressures, including the need for 
increased provision for appeals/legal costs; strengthening the development management / 
planning enforcement functions; covering inflation on non-staff costs; and changes to Land 
Charges income); 

  
• proposed fees and charges; and  
  
• a (Community Infrastructure Levy) capital programme of £1.6m for 2024/25.      
  
Paragraph 1.10 of the accompanying report confirmed the principles upon which the overall 
Council budget (due to be considered by the Strategy & Resources Committee on 30th January 
and Full Council on 8th February) were being prepared, including a balanced revenue budget 
without a call on general fund reserves.  
  
            R E S O L V E D – that: 
             

A.    the proposed Planning Policy Committee’s revenue budget for 2024/25 of £1.817m, 
as shown in Appendix A to the report, taking account of pressures allocated to the 
Committee be agreed, and it be noted that further allocations will be made to 
distribute an amount equal to increments and the agreed Council pay award, subject 
to approval by Strategy & Resources Committee and Council; 

  
B.    the Planning Policy Committee’s fees and charges for 2024/25, as shown in 

Appendix C to the report, be agreed; 
  
 
 



6 

 
 

C. the Planning Policy Committee’s (Community Infrastructure Levy) Capital 
Programme for 2024/25 being the sum of £1.6m as shown in Appendix D to the 
report be agreed, subject to approval by Strategy & Resources Committee and Full 
Council; and 

  
D. the Subjective Revenue Budgets in Appendix B to the report, setting out movements 

from 2023/24 to 2024/25 and an estimated movement to 2025/26, be noted. 
  
 

218. REVIEW OF DELEGATION OF POWERS TO THE PLANNING 
POLICY COMMITTEE  
 
Proposed amendments to the Committee’s scheme of delegation, with an associated 
recommendation regarding the delegation schemes for the other three policy committees, were 
presented.        
   

COUNCIL DECISION 
(subject to ratification by Council) 

  
            R E C O M M E N D E D – that: 
  

A. the following additional item be added to the list of matters reserved for the Planning 
Policy Committee to recommend to Full Council: 

  
“publication of draft Local Plans under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012” 

   
B. the following amendments be made to the list of matters reserved for the Planning 

Policy Committee to resolve: 
  
1.         item (ii): 
  
         Preparation and review of Local Development Documents, subject to the 

publication of draft Local Plans (under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012) having to be 
recommended to Full Council 

  
2.         item (vii): 
  
         The seeking of Deemed Planning Consents planning permission by, or on 

behalf of, the Council 
  

C. the proposed replacement wording in B2 above for the seeking of Deemed Planning 
Consents (i.e. to read, “The seeking of planning permission by, or on behalf of, the 
Council”) be also made to the corresponding clauses within the ‘To Resolve’ 
sections of the delegation schemes for the Community Services, Housing and 
Strategy & Resources Committees. 

  
  
  
Rising 8.48 pm  
 
 


